* Excluding Exchange Variance

The net financial result for 2Q24 was negative by R$ 6.3 million, and its main effect is the restatement of

interest and fines on taxes, suppliers and loans. The total net financial result is influenced by the exchange rate

variation.

According to the Material Fact disclosed on May 28, 2024, the Company negotiated contingent liabilities with

the State of São Paulo, the amount of which under discussion was R$ 35,512 thousand, which was reduced to

R$ 7,544 with the success of the negotiation. The impact on results of this tax transaction was recorded in the

Taxes and Contributions (Other operating expenses) and Fines and Interest on Taxes (Financial expenses)

accounts.

It is important to remember that exchange rate variations predominantly result from their impact on balances

between group companies abroad. Exchange rate fluctuations affect the translation of the equity of these

entities into Reais in the opposite direction, so there are counterparts to the exchange rate variations accounted

for directly in the company's equity, without any records in profit and loss accounts. Refer to the pro forma

statement below:

 1Q24 2Q24 1S24

Total Exchange Variation Revenue   402   12,123   12,525

   Realized on exchange closing   11   763   774

   Provision for outstanding securities   80   121   201

   Provision on loan   311   11,239   11,550

Total Exchange Variation Expense  (4,455)  (18,729)  (23,184)

   Realized on exchange closing   (20)   (302)   (322)

   Provision on loan   (4,173)   (15,182)   (19,355)

   Realized on loan payment   -   (2,292)   (2,292)

   Provision for unsecured suppliers   (262)   (953)   (1,215)

Net Exchange Variance  (4,053)   (6,606)  (10,659)

Counterpart in Shareholders' Equity   (3,862)   (6,235)   (10,097)

Net Economic Effect of Exchange Variation   (191)   (371)   (562)

Adjusted EBITDA from Operations

EBITDA Adjusted (R$ thd)  2Q23 2Q24  1Q24 2Q24  1S24 1S23

Products   (95)   2,714   3,526   2,714   6,240   649

Margin  -0.5% 8.0%  10.1% 8.0%  9.1% 1.6%

Services   (2,525)   (2,374)   (2,220)   (2,374)   (4,594)   (1,945)

Margin  n/a n/a  n/a n/a  n/a n/a

Total   (2,620)   340   1,306   340   1,646   (1,296)

Margin  -13.3% 1.0%  3.7% 1.0%  2.4% -3.2%

‘

Product Adjusted EBITDA in 2Q24 increased compared to 2Q23, reflecting better sales performance. In

comparison with 1Q24, the slight reduction is due to the lower volume of revenues and the slightly lower sales

margin.

Services Adjusted EBITDA is made up of legacy management costs.

The EBITDA for the period was strongly impacted by extraordinary results: the result of the sale of Services

assets, idle expenses resulting mainly from the floods in Rio Grande do Sul, and extraordinary expenses,

especially the recognition of taxes and contributions for adherence to installment plans.

Adjusted Ebitda Reconciliation (R$ thd)  2Q23 2Q24  1Q24 2Q24  1S24 1S23

Gross Profit   4,182   7,008   8,028   7,008   15,036   9,402

SG&A   (8,591)   (8,959)   (7,084)   (8,959)   (16,043)   (16,615)

Management Compensation   (828)   (750)   (750)   (750)   (1,500)   (1,726)

Depreciation and Amortization   1,212   850   924   850   1,774   2,513

Other Operating Expenses   (5,152)   (10,117)   751   (10,117)   (9,366)   (6,875)

Ebitda   (9,177)   (11,968)   1,869   (11,968)   (10,099)  (13,301)

Result of disposal or write-off of assets   (33)   1,978   4   1,978   1,982   (126)

Provisions for Legal Proceedings   (387)   (238)   (1,434)   (238)   (1,672)   (5,582)

Idle expenses   4,489   2,802   317   2,802   3,119   10,036

Extraordinary Expenses   2,488   7,766   550   7,766   8,316   5,057

Adjusted EBITDA   (2,620)   340   1,306   340   1,646   (3,916)

 2Q24

Reconciliation of Adjusted Ebitda (R$ thd) Products Services Total

Gross Profit   7,008   -   7,008

SG&A   (6,144)   (2,815)   (8,959)

Management Compensation   -   (750)   (750)

Depreciation and Amortization   728   122   850

Other Operating Expenses   (5,942)   (4,175)   (10,117)

Ebitda   (4,350)   (7,618)  (11,968)

Result of disposal or write-off of assets   (224)   2,202   1,978

Provisions for Legal Proceedings   (177)   (61)   (238)

Idle expenses   2,802   -   2,802

Extraordinary Expenses   4,663   3,103   7,766

Adjusted EBITDA   2,714   (2,374)   340

Net Result

Net Result (R$ thd)  2Q23 2Q24  1Q24 2Q24  1S24 1S23

Result Before Income Tax and Social Contribution   (13,467)   (25,708)   (8,401)   (25,708)   (34,109)   (23,621)

Income Tax and Social Contribution - Current   -   (2)   -   (2)   (2)   (1)

Income Tax and Social Contribution - Deferred   (1,044)   2,451   1,002   2,451   3,453   (969)

Net Profit for the Period   (14,511)  (23,259)   (7,399)  (23,259)   (30,658)  (24,591)

Profit (Loss) per Share   (0.45)   (0.56)   (0.18)   (0.56)   (0.74)   (0.76)

The negative net result obtained in 2Q24 of R$ 23.3 million is mainly influenced by:

i) Exchange variation: negative R$ 6.6 million;

ii) Other Operating Income and Expenses: a negative R$ 10.1 million, mainly due to the recognition

of taxes and contributions for payment in installments, production idleness, inventory

obsolescence, the result of the sale of Services assets, and idleness expenses resulting mainly from

the floods in Rio Grande do Sul.

‘

Working Capital